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Re: In the Matter of Cameron Creek Apartments v. Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc 

Dear Clerk, 

Our office just became aware of the fact that the above case is not open to 
electronic filing of documents. All parties have been served the enclosed. I apologize for 
the inconvenience. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please contact me with questions 
or comments. 

Sincerely, 

TH/ab 
Enclosure 

^ , . is to certify - ^ ^ ^ - i ^ ^ S S o ^ ^ H T o l L ^ ^ ^ T 
accurate and ^ ^ ^ ^ l \ ^ ^ l ^ ^ ^ ° o o y ^ s < . of business. 
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1 
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Complaint of 
Cameron Creek Apartments, 

Complainant, 

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc., 

Respondent. 

Case No. 08-1091-GA-CSS 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

MELISSA KAUFFMAN, PROPERTY MANAGER 

ON BEHALF OF 

CAMERON CREEK APARMENTS 
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PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 
OF MELISSA KAUFFMAN 

1 Q: What is your employment position and history at the Cameron Creek 
2 Apartments? 
3 
4 A: Property Manager; 10 years 
5 
6 
7 Q: When did the red tagging by Columbia Gas based on the location of gas 
8 appliances at Cameron Creek begin? 
9 

10 A: 2006, the best I can recall. 
11 
12 
13 Q: How do you know when the red tagging of gas appliances for code 
14 issues began? 
15 
16 A: Residents started calling the office saying that they had just paid their gas 
17 bills, after disconnection for non-payment, Columbia Gas had come out to 
18 reconnect but would not light the pilot light. 
19 
20 
21 Q: Prior to this time did Columbia Gas ever red tag gas appliances based 
22 on their position that they were in the wrong location, in violation of a code 
23 or dangerous? 
24 
25 A: No. 
26 
27 
28 Q: Approximately how many red tag events occurred during the period 
29 from early 2006 until October of 2008? 
30 
31 A: My guess would be close to 100. At first, we did not keep the tags. We 
32 would have the pilot light lit, and then throw away the tags. We had no idea 
33 things would culminate this way. 
34 
35 
36 Q: In the majority of these red tag events did Columbia Gas come to the 
37 site based on a request to restore gas service to units for a new renter or 
38 for an existing resident who had not paid gas bills, but subsequently was 
39 able to pay their bills? 
40 
41 A: Existing residents. We keep the utilities on in our name, and the new 
42 resident just needs to have them transferred into their name. 
43 



1 
2 Q: And in a limited number of cases, did residents actually call Columbia 
3 Gas based on gas leaks or other safety concerns? 
4 
5 A: Before the "letter" dated September 15, 2008, residents would have called 
6 the office. We directed them to call Columbia Gas if they suspected a gas leak. 
7 
8 
9 Q: Regardless of the reason for Columbia's coming out to Cameron Creek, 

10 the service personnel were red tagging the gas appliances at the 
11 appliances themselves, not at the meter, and then allowing your licensed 
12 vendors to inspect and then re-start the appliances? 
13 
14 A: Yes. 
15 
16 
17 Q: When your vendors tested and inspected the red tagged gas appliances 
18 prior to re-starting them, how many times did the plumbers or HVAC 
19 technicians fmd an actual operational problem? 
20 
21 A: None that I can recall, but our maintenance staff may know of some. 
22 
23 
24 Q: Did Columbia Gas ever come back out to restore gas service or inspect 
25 the work done by your vendors or consult with them in order to verify that 
26 the gas appliances were operating safely or in good condition? 
27 
28 A: Not that I recall. 
29 
30 
31 Q: Do you think Columbia Gas personnel actually thought the gas 
32 appliances were unsafe or do you think they were red tagging to enforce 
33 their view of which code should apply and what changes they wanted 
34 Cameron Creek to make? 
35 
36 A: i was told by Jeff Prachar that by red tagging the appliances he was "just 
37 doing his job". He says that we do not meet the National Gas Code 
38 Requirements. 
39 
40 
41 Q: After each red tag incident, did your staff try to collect and document 
42 the address and dates of each red tag? 
43 
44 A: Yes, after we realized that it was becoming a problem with Columbia Gas. 
45 
46 
47 
48 



1 Q: Why was this done? 
2 
3 A: So that we could keep track of when and where the issues were. The 
4 Columbia Gas techs did not label the tags most times. 
5 
6 
7 Q: Besides writing the addresses or dates on the red tags, did your staff 
8 alter them in any way? 
9 

10 A: No. 
U 
12 
13 Q: Do you recall reading the letter sent by Columbia Gas to all the residents 
14 of Cameron Creek on September 15,2008? 
15 
16 A: Yes. 
17 
18 
19 Q: What details of the letter do you recall? 
20 
21 A: There were safety concerns regarding CO that were brought to Cameron 
22 Creel<s attention and we had failed to comply with Columbia Gas's request to fix 
23 the problem. Cameron Creek refuses to fix the problem which can lead to 
24 serious illness or death. Columbia Gas was going to terminate service around 
25 the end or October 2008. 
26 
27 
28 Q: After this letter was received by all the residents at Cameron Creek, 
29 please describe the situation at the apartment complex, between late 
30 September until mid-October? 
31 
32 A: Chaos! Tons of phone calls from resident asking if they were going to die, 
33 people refusing to pay rent until after the deadline to ensure their gas service 
34 was not disconnected (due to cold weather concerns), calls from local news 
35 reporters, calls from Columbus Metropolitan Housing Authority, calls from OHFA 
36 and one resident even moved out and sited in writing it was because they had 
37 kids and could not risk the gas being shut off. 
38 
39 Q: Would you say that the residents were concerned? 
40 
41 A: Yes. 
42 
43 
44 Q: Were they scared? 
45 
46 A: Yes. 
47 
48 



1 Q: Did any residents withhold rent payments based on the letter and their 
2 concerns? 
3 
4 A: Yes. 
5 
6 
7 Q: Did you notice an increase in the presence of Columbia Gas personnel 
8 after the letter was received and during this period? 
9 

10 A: Yes. 
11 
12 
13 Q: Please describe the activities of Columbia Gas personnel on site and 
14 their interaction with residents, you, and your staff during this period? 
15 
16 A: It seemed like they drove through the property waiting for residents to spot 
17 them and ask them to check their apartments, which of course they would do and 
18 then they would red tag the appliances scaring the resident even more. 
19 
20 
21 Q: Do you believe the Columbia Gas activities on site during this period 
22 alarmed your residents? 
23 
24 A: Yes. 
25 
26 
27 Q: If the PUCO had not ordered a stay to stop Columbia Gas from turning 
28 off gas to all apartments at Cameron Creek in October of 2008 would all the 
29 residents had to move out? 
30 
31 A: I can't say for sure all, but a lot of residents refused to pay rent until the 
32 disconnect date to ensure the gas service would continue. 
33 
34 
35 Q: If the PUCO had not ordered a stay to stop Columbia Gas from turning 
36 off gas to all apartments at Cameron Creek in October of 2008 would all 
37 your lease agreements with residents have been broken in that the 
38 apartment units would not have been considered habitable without heat 
39 and hot water? 
40 
41 A: In my opinion, yes. 
42 
43 
44 Q: Without residents and rental payments, and without the OHFA tax credit, 
45 would Cameron Creek been forced to cease operations? 
46 
47 A: Yes. 
48 
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1 
2 Q: Do you know the cost of the construction changes Columbia Gas 
3 demanded Cameron Creek to maintain gas and to meet Columbia's 
4 preferred code? 
5 
6 A: No. 
7 
8 
9 Q; If this cost was in excess of $1500 per unit and thus greater than 

$350,000.00 to complete, would Cameron Creek or its owner be able to 
absorb these costs and keep the apartment complex open and operating as 

12 a business? 
13 
14 A: No. 
15 
16 
17 Q: Based on your previous answers, is it true that Cameron Creek faced 
18 two choices, accept the termination of gas service or pay for costly 
19 construction changes that would threatened the viable financial health of 
20 the apartment's ongoing operation? 
21 
22 A: Yes. 
23 
24 
25 Q: And faced with these choices, either paying for expensive construction 
26 upgrades that the owner did not believe were necessary or allowing gas 
27 service to be terminated, your company was forced to hire lawyers and file 
28 a complaint at the PUCO to stop Columbia Gas? 
29 
30 A: Yes. 
31 
32 Q: And without this complaint case and without the PUCO's stay order, 
33 Cameron Creek would have either lost gas service, all residents, and Its tax 
34 credit from OHFA or would have had to spend an amount of money that 
35 would have also threatened business operations? 
36 
37 A: Yes. 
38 
39 
40 Q: After the PUCO's stay order went into effect in October of 2008, were 
41 gas appliances fully utilized during the winter months of 2008 and 2009 in 
42 that same manner, that is without alterations, as they had been since you 
43 began working at Cameron Creek? 
44 
45 A: Yes. 
46 
47 



1 Q: And with this full use and without alterations to gas appliances, did any 
2 Cameron Creek apartment units experience any carbon monoxide alarming 
3 or other safety issue related to gas appliance usage during the winter 
4 months of 2008 and 2009 to your knowledge? 
5 
6 A: No. 
7 
8 
9 Q: Based on the residents increased awareness from Columbia Gas's 

10 allegations and written correspondence about the dangers gas appliance 
11 operations at Cameron Creek In the fall of 2008, do you think you would 
12 have heard from residents who experienced a carbon monoxide alarm, 
13 safety issue or red tag episode of any kind if these occurred during the 
14 winter months of 2008 - 2009? 
15 
16 A: Yes. 
17 
18 
19 Q: And there were no such incidents reported to you or that you were made 
20 aware of? 
21 
22 A: That is correct. 
23 
24 
25 Q: Does this complete your Prepared Direct Testimony? 
26 
27 A: Yes, it does. 
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Voyager Report M-K 1 

Vendor Ledger 
Propertv=0321 

Desc r i p t i on T ran t f Property 
Invoice 

Account 
I n v o i c e 

N u m b e r Amount 
[ s t a r o } - S ta rn&r 's H e a t [ n g St. Coo l i ng 

5&37 WEST LAKE 
A / C SERVICE 
1953 RED FOREST 

1933 CARDINAL TRAIL 
1933 CT 
5637 WESTLAKE 

A^C repair 
5/10/OS U a k - 1 8 6 a T B & Cleaned A-Coi l - iSeOTB 

i 8 7 2 t h a/c repair Reversed by ctrlif 203209 
:PrDg Gen Reverses- inwoicfe C t r l * 200798 wronq sect number 
lQ72tb a/c repair 

i s e o t b freon leak repair 
igS ' l r f unplugged a/q coil 
S575 re installed new evap coil 
1B3Q Trinium AC Repair 
1872 Trill ium Bend Uqu id Line Repair 
1860 TB 

1868 TB 
l S 3 5 C T - A / C R e p a i r 

1835 CT - Coil Replacement 
service call to I8'17ct: 

1 1^5ftt- IH:>pl lot ' . l lghtto-wster 
2 ^reV11t:pl|6t:rliqht@-.SS99rc 

y llt.h2o^tanl<..@ l a i S c t 
y l i t .bot.h2o:tank:@,5SB7rc & rapiaced flame sensor 
f I l th20. tank @ 5735rc 

/ re-llt^plldt llqtit @ 19S0tb & IS-IStb 

7 ia i .9Gfcre^ l l th2o t3nk • 
1915c repaired a/c 

repaired a/c leak la 1850 t l i 
a/c repair @ l 8 S 2 t b 

2 a/c leaks-installed super seals & 1963ct & S6CMrc 
replaced evap coll & recharged a/c @ I872fcb 
a/c repair @ 1992rf-DuIled cloqped coif & cleaned 

S ^ltet;i:Bt;h2aviieater.!&'fumace-.'® SSSSrc 
re_placed plugged f i l ter @ 5504rc 
new condenser @ IQOlc t 
plugged coii @ S640rc 
a/c repair @ 5640rc 

^ l-9.mrf.?Hm:c)h'-tjasA---llqht.h2o t a n k ' 

P-S357I 
P-S36SQ 
P-S3787 
P-54012 
P-SIOSl 
P-540g4 
P-195592 1 
P-19925'! 
P-20079S 
P-2032a9 
P-2032t7 
P-209742 

0321 

0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0321 

P-209744 0321 
P-20974-8 [ 0321 
P-217S4S 
P-217647 
P-220148 
P-2308S5 
P-Z'lS^S'l 
P-249644 
P-282710 
P-282936 
P-3029S2 

: P-306799 
P-30S802 
P-3194tS 
P-3225i9 
P-32G030 
P-330266 

P-336287 
P-33gB17 
P-3398JB 
P-340533 
P-347333 

1 P-3S4369 
P-3S4370 
P-358265 
P-3S3269 

1 P-3SS3Si 
1 P-350t90 

0321 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
Q321 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0321 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 

. 0321 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 

1 0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0 3 2 1 
0321 
0321 

I 0 3 2 1 
1 0 3 2 1 
' 0 3 2 1 
1 0321 

OS/29/2003 
06/26/2003 
07/24/2003 
09/11/2003 
09/18/2003 ; 
O9/2S/20O3 
05/03/2005 
05/11/2005 

05/23/2005 
OB/OB/200S 
DS/19/2005 

65460QD0 
654&00D0 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 1 
6S46DQ00 
65460000 
65490000 
6549O00O 
65460000 

06/13/2005 1 6S460000 ! 
06/10/200S 
06/14/2005 
07/19/2005 
06/24/2005 
07/14/2005 
08/09/2005 
09/22/2C0S 

09/26/200S 
01/24/2006 
01/25/2006 
03/17/2006 

03/1SA006 
03/29/2O0S 
D4/29/20QS 

05/12/2006 
05/2S/20D6 
06/01/2006 
06/19/2006 

1 07/06/200S 
1 06/29/2006 

06/02/200S 
07/20/2006 
08/15/2005 
08/09/2006 
08/22/2006 

! 03/21/2D06 
' Oa/22/2006 
. 0S/30/20D6 

65460000 
6S460000 
6S46Q00D 
654&00D0 
65460000 
65460000 
6S460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S4G0QQQ 

i 65460000 
< 65460000 

65460DD0 
654 60 000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S46DO0O 
65460000 

1 65460000 
1 65460000 

65460000 
65460000 

1 65460000 
6S460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 

5013 
4986 
07080332 
S722 
5750 

5807 
9224 i 
9S52 1 
9603 

9603-203209 
9503 
946B 
9707 
9859 

9849 
9910 
02S2 

0425 
0589 
0623 

1477 
1485 
1682 

1S89 
1672 
1S33 

: 1895 
191B 

1 2056 
1 2170 
1 22S7 

224S 
207S 

I 2386 
2509 
2478 

i 2SS7 
1 2546 

2JSfl 
2571 

907.2 
82.0 

834.5 
S2.C 

58S.0 
15B.5 
33S.C 
272.C 
214.1 

'214.E 
214 J 
339. : 

92.( 
227.( 

74.E 

227.1 
1S9.; 
92.1 

136.1 
157.: 
100.. 

los­
es. 

146. 
157. 
120. 
112. 

102. 
135-
2 1 1 . 
135. 
324. 
650. 

1 300. 
90. 

i 135. 
1 ,405 

258 
1 1189 

1 Mos 



Voyager Report 

I P 'TB^ititrirurhace'.^ 5767rc 
1993-2009tb checked control board 8i replc control board 
1993-2009tb checked control board & replc contnal board 
re-Ht ii2o tanks @ 7 units 

P-374914 
P-37S643 
P-375643 
P-37S415 

0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 

10/03/2006 
10/04/2006 
10/04/2006 
10/11/20Q5 

65460000 
69450000 
69450000 
65460000 

2767 108.51 
2783 112.51 
2733 325.01 
2823 155.0-

Vendor Ledger 
PrDpertY=0321 

H 

Description 
•feaie?li2b^feiik^fcl934tb t 
t-stat repair @ 19Dlct 1 

? -
9 ' 

' ** 
12. / ^ 
. 4 i - r 

1 1 ^ \ '-i 

K * 
? r 
• 

l^i-
) i 

no heat @ 1997tb 
no heat call @ IBlSct 
^RepalftGas Una;Leak.-5629WL 
aean^Flame Sensor 8i Coil - 1863 
Replace IgnltQr-S504RC ' 
Ht-;h2o tank @ 193416 
KtfacTrepair@'1912rf 
hvaCTepair [@i 5740rc 
a/c repair @ 1815ct 
•Iith20 heater..@-S675rc 
repaired' heat @ 5729wl 
a/c repair @ 5743rc 
rerIJt;h3D?t3nf<ii3i •ia43dr.a/c leak'lB SSOSrc 
re:Jit:,h3Q:.tank,@,1343ct a/c leak^@^S603rc 
added-5M|ant.+>freDn @^18&etblit'h26 iBnlt @ 1858tb 
added^Batant>:h^freon.@ 1868tb lit h2o tank @ 186Btb 

It lie^26^t^nki:@lB47ct^' 
a/c repair @ 5603rc 
added freon-a/c repair (a)5743rc 
S727n:hvac check 
19S3cthvac check 
19S4tb hvac check 
a/c c h e c k s 1852tb &. 1946th 

1J 
?* 

^ t k -
( 

•Te.=lltpilatJiqht'-@-.rL.847ct 
reilt-,lT2Ci:ta"nkS693wh 
rici";hfe3ti@:aa68tb <rei:alrea & cfiicked a.c also) 
a/c repair @ 1921ct 
a/c repair & 5705vd 

3--1 .•,,l[t-:h20.t2nk.-@f.l915tb vi 
2nd a/c repair @ S70Svii| 
installed outdoor a/c unlt@ 570Swl 
a/c repair P l aeo tb 
a/c check & 1989tb 

1 ? _ 
lA 

fi2lll?:}iil6t-llqhf@ 55B7rc 
relifpilbt-light @'5S91rc 

T r a n * 
P-3B2721 
P-38S523 
P-394449 
P-3944S3 
P-406345 
P-408S12 
P-4137S6 
P-420953 
P-424082 
P-426629 
P-433432 
P-435057 
P-4 35059 
P-4413S6 
P-447419 
P-4 4 7419 
P-447433 
P-447433 
P-45ii99 
P-4 51200 
P-4 51206 
P-451196 
P-46I222 
P-461223 
P-4 53287 
P-4 65892 
P-473B77 
P-4 78424 
P-4 83855 
P-483905 
P-4 83936 
P-4a3939 
P-4a6299 
P-4 87244 
P-4 95544 
P-497358 
P-4 97386 

Proper ty 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
D321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
D321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
032t 
0321 
0321 
0321 

1 

Invoice 
Date 

10/24/2006 
11/03/2005 
H/27/2006 
11/27/2006 
01/04/2007 
01/10/2007 
02/01/2007 
02/13/2007 
02/07/2007 
02/19/2007 
03/26/2007 
03/30/20D7 
03/29/2007 
04/06A007 
05/07/2007 
05/07/2007 
05/03/2007 
05/03/2007 
05/15/2007 
05/09/2007 
05/04/2007 
06/11/2007 
05/23/2007 
05/03/2007 
05/13/2007 
06/22/2007 
07/09/2007 
07/31/2007 
08/06/2DD7 
08/09/2007 
08/09/2007 
08/10/2007 
OB/14/2007 
08/23/2007 
09/04/2007 
09/20/2007 
09/21/2007 

Account 
65460000 
6S460000 
65460000 
6S46000D 
65420003 
65460000 
65460000 
65490000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460Q0D 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S460000 
6546D00D 
6546000D 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6546D000 
65460000 
65450000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S460Q00 
65460000 
6S46D0OD 

Invoice 
Humber 

2935 
3021 
3142 
3143 
3315 
3319 
3444 
3612 
3S74 
3679 
3S32 
3836 
3835 
3880 
4020 
4020 
4012 
4012 
4101 
3420 
4017 
4261 
4144 
4244 
4330 
44IE 
4492 
4607 
4649 
4635 
4681 
4691 
4701 
4733 
4779 
4859 
4872 

Amount 
B5.0 

135.0 
112.5 
26S.C 
270.C 
102.5 
90.C 
90.C 

135.C 
102.5 

90.( 
90.C 
90.( 

242.! 
90.( 

202,! 
202-; 
1B8.( 

9D.< 
3 5 J 

357.. 
297.' 

85 . 
190. 
312. 

85 . 
85. 

102. 
315. 
225. 

as. 
142. 

85. 
133. 
168. 
120. 

85 



Voyager Report 

balance Of Invoice 4701-tabDr 
cleaned coil Si minor furnace repair @ 1909ct 

7 . C irelifeplfot Ijqhts g iM839c t & SXlSrc 

7.A re7l i t :h2o,tank @ 5 7 2 8 r c 
cfeaned a-coils @ 1944r f & S724rc 

y i rf4ll!s1w!?5^ater^tartk^@i.-5724rc 

V S •:tnmh'^cik^anki@::lG49tb 
^ relltsh2o.tank.,@_1851ct 

dean plugged coil @ 1964 rf 

Vendor Ledger 
Proper ty=0321 

P-502282 
P-5023ia 
P-502319 
P-5a529S 
P-S05303 
P-S120S7 
P - 5 i 7 a i 2 

P-517814 
P-529133 

0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
032 t 
0321 
0321 
0321 

08/14/2007 
09/24/2007 
10/01/2007 
10/09/2007 
10/08/2007 
10 /30A007 

11/07/2007 
11/16/2007 

1 12/17/2007 

65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S4EOO0D 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 

47Qla 
4B82 
4 6 9 1 
4639 
4959 
5174 

5229 
5285 
5516 

70.00 
225.0( 

3S.0C 
90.00 

270.00 
85.00 

85.00 

90.00 
120.00 

Description Tran# Property 
Invoice 

Date Account 
Invoice 
Number Amount 

' '3 i> nbmB"^t^:a||7ig(..1972rf^ 
cleaned evap coil & f lame sen io r @ 1917ct 

- 31 nc!iheat':call-#• 5653wl 
^ I relfq|i):-ptlbt'4iqht>@-ig40rf 

0 3 nD.heBt.@ 1972rf 

atetf iecft- igl 'SSgSrc 
9 ^ / rglitSpEfot'i iqht© 5S87rc 

meeUn9-w/gas. inspector-ndn permi t Inspectiori'J'ee 
35" . re l i t :p i ldy|ght- ;@. l927tb 
•^C Iitib2bj:t^*iik-.@i..5587rc 
3 ") noLhsat^ai l '@ 186Srf 

^ a ri6^iheat-^c:3J)-@5644rr8<S624n: 
i ^ no^heat'JiaH @ SS44rc & 5 6 2 4 r c 
' i t no'/h!6atfeatl '@^5544rc8L5624rc 
4 / I rs t^ | led:vent In furnace room O 5743rc per columWs qas • 

- y i_no; )seaC.ca i ! .@.S75grc 

4 5 fUroaceirroom repair ig)a951rf-Columbia Gas; 
H W I l t h2d tank @ 1924 rf 

• ^ < I g g i r f i r e p l a c e d c o m b u s t i o n air pipe l977rfTrepl3ced burner assy 
- W t 196irfr:i:eplaced combust ion air pipe 1977rf-repiaced burner assy 
' H I S7,24V^[Jnoheatcall 

v j y no^bestca l l @ 1975ct 
^ ^ •,193Zrf^H2o tank^inspe-Gtfon 

• <c no.-heat.call @i i a 4 7 c t 
, 5 1 no...heat,calls@SG24rcB< l S 4 9 t b 

cleaned & installed evap coil @ I 9 3 2 r f 
chrgd, lnst l ld evap coll @1975ct 

^ ' 7 > 9 , 3 2 r f - 8 t a 9 6 1 r f furnace repair 
/ c repa i r @ l e s o t b 
a/c repair @ 1897cC 
a/c repti irs @ 2029tb & 1876tb 
a/c repair @ i s a e t b 

P-529149 
P-529151 

P-529520 
P-529532 
P-S29S3& 
P-S29S39 
P-530383 
P-530393 

P-531986 
P-S3199I 

P-53S231 
P-S35382 
P-53S382 
P-S35382 
P-536855 
P-53a956 
P-543146 

P-548712 
P-548723 
P-S4B723 

1 P-551847 
I P-55185a 

P-551873 
P-554176 
P-554177 
P-S67B16 
P-567B27 
P-Sa3908 
P-5a42D4 
P-584207 
P-586673 
P-586774 

0321 
0321 
0 3 2 1 
0321 
032 L 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0 3 2 1 

0321 
0 3 2 1 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
032L 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 

0 3 2 1 . 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 

11/30/2007 
12/14/2007 
12/07/2DD7 
11/28/2007 
11/30/2007 
05/02/2007 
01/03/2008 
12/13/2007 
01 /03 /2008 
12/27/2007 
01/15/2008 
01/15/2008 
01/15/2008 
01/15/2003 
01/17/2008 
01/28/2008 
02/04/2008 
02/22/2008 
02/06/2008 

02/08/2008 
03/05/2008 

1 02/28/2008 
02/26/2008 
03/07/2008 
03/05/2005 
04/04/2008 
04/1B/20D8 
06/02/2008 
06/05/2008 
06/06/2008 
06/10/2003 
06/18/2008 

65460000 
65460000 
55460000 
55460DD0 
65450000 
654&DOO0 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
654GOO00 
6S460O0O 
65460000 
69010000 
65460000 
69010000 
55460000 
65460000 

6S460000 
, 65460000 
I 65460000 

65460000 
65460000 
6S4600D0 
6S4600D0 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S46000O 

53B7 
5500 
5433 
5382 
5297 
3986 
5587 
S496 
5597 
5527 
5632 
5627 
5627 
5627 
5538 
5717 
S7S8 

5866 
5734 
S734 
5921 

! 5897 
S795 
58SS 
5927 

6034 
5942 
10140 
10101 
10211 
10270 
10106 

es.oc 
es.oc 

ilS.OC 
85.0C 

2SS.0( 
120,0( 

S5.0< 
475.01 

B5.DI 
85.01 

120.0< 
105.01 
L05.0 

85.0 
127.5 
12D.0 
127.5 

85.0 
70.0 
S5.0 

12Q.Q 
17D.G 

85.C 
174.C 
277,5 
1S5.C 
425.C 

40.( 
145.( 
170.t 
444.[ 
244.E 



Voyager Report 

a/c repair @ 1959ct 
a/c repair @ i959ct 
a/c repair gi 1876tb 
a/c repair @ 19S7ct 
a/c repair @ I912rf 1 
a/c call @1917ct 
a/crepa.ir@ 197ict 
a/crepair @ 1863rf 
a/c repair© 5704 re 
a/c repair @ L996rf 
a / c r e ^ i r @ I90Ict 
installation of a/c unit @ t917c 
a/c repair @ 1909ct 

r ) 'M!t^f»2Q^L&.riki@via54rf-

Vendor Ledger 
Property=0321 

Description 
a /c repair @ 1995ct 
a/crepair @ 19l7ct 
3/c repair @ 195Srf 
a/c r e p a i r s 1963rt 
a / c repa i r@S73Jrc 
a /c repai r® 1983ct 
a/crepair @ i995ct 
system check @ 1917rt 
a / c repa ; r@ 1917ct 

5" t) ^reliti-,h2O:-tan!t@rl930tb •• 
^ < [it.hpt tank„@«1903rf 

fo t a i ( s t a r n ) - S t a r n e r ' s Heat ing & Cooling 

I 

P-Se6779 
P-S39334 
P-SS9335 
P-594467 
P-S94471 1 
P-S94S44 
P-594546 
P-594553 
P-598223 
P-59a225 
P-59e237 
P-S99464 
P-60I22L 
P-601222 

Tran# 
P-601224 
P-6D1225 

i P-601226 
• P-60i227 

P-60B408 
P-610792 
p-6ioau 
P-610a51 
P-61D923 
P-6t9633 

; P-619905 

0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
032L 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 

Proper ty 
0321 

1 0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 
0321 

1 0321 
1 0321 

0321 

O6/18/20OB 
06/24/2008 
OS/24/2008 
07/08/2008 
07/03/2008 
07/10/2008 
07/10/200B 
07/10/2008 
07/17/2008 
07/17/2008 
07/1S/200B 
07/17/2008 
07/29/2008 
07/28/2008 

Invofca 
Date 

07/23/2DDB 
07/28/2008 
07/28/2003 
07/25/2008 
08/1S/200B 
08/19/20D8 
03/22/2008 
08/27/2003 
03/20/2003 
09/09/2Q08 
09/16/2008 

55460000 
65460000 
6S460000 
65460000 
65460000 
6S46O0D0 
65450000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
69450000 
65460000 
6S420D03 

Account 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
65460000 
554600GD 

: 65460000 
65450000 
65460000 
69450000 
65410003 

, 65420003 

10109 
lOtU 
10303 
103S3 
10361 
10374 
10373 
10376 
10434 
10414 
10439 
104 IS 
10515 
10511 

Invoice 
Number 

10440 
10485 
10498 
10491 

i 10565 
1 10564 

10583 
10599 
10569 
10622 
10669 

272.0C 
72.0C 

200. £X 
25S.0C 
190.0( 

85.01 
140.01 
140.01 
201.01 
206.S1 
205.0 
562.0 
250.0 

85.0 

Amount 
i 180.{ 

313.1 
85.1 

20S.( 
16S.( 
160.1 
180.' 
100.' 
63D. 

85. 
85. 

26,307. : 

26,307.: 

7 ^ / ? / • a / ?y ^ € ^ c , 7 ^ ^ / ^ a y s ' ' ' / / '^ / ^ ? / CaO-'fer- -^^Al " or- r 
/•s a d / ' r rc- / r^sc///- Oî  Ca/tJfKj?f'â  ^ha/fih^ o f f - ^ <V. 
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Oct . 31 . 2 0 0 8 2 :22PM No. 9899 P. 2 

October 30, 2008 

The residents at 1913 CT*'*' and 1855 CT both had their gas shut ofFfor non-payment. 
Columbia Gas restored service to both units on Friday October 24,2008, After rcstormg 
service to 1913 CT the water heater was "red tagged". The red tags reads ̂ ^valer heater is 
putting of 11 PPM of carbon monoxide out of lower door of water tank" Columbia 
kistructed the resident to contact maintenance to make any necessary repairs. 

Robert Reed, our Maintenance Technician^ arrived around noon on Saturday October 24, 
2008, He received a call from the resident saying she had no hot water. Upon arrival 
Robert lit the hot water tank and then used the CO detector to check for CO. lie checked 
from the outside connection all the way to the appliance itself as well as the tank door 
and flue. The CO detector never beeped, (the resident was present for these readings) 
Columbia did turn the gas onto the appliance but did not light the pilot light. 

I sent Don Weaver, our Maintenance Supervisor, to 1913 CT on Tuesday to do a *follow-
up" check for CO. The resident was home, let him in and thanked him for the follow-up. 
Once again the CO detector detected no CO. 

The water tank at 1855 CT tested negative for CO during the check on Saturday. Her 
pilot light wa.s Ht as well. 

FYI - It is our poKcy to do athorough check (as outlined above) for CO after an 
appliance is "red-tagged" by Columbia, 

** CT - Cardinal Trail Drive, Galloway, OH 43119 

'i'hank you, 

Melissa Kauffman 
Property Manager 
Cameron Creek Apartments 



Oct . 2. 2008 1;44PM No. 9559 P. 2 

Oaob&r 2,2008 

On Friday September 26,2003 wc rtcoivcd a call from Leslie While, the rEsident at lS91.Caiiimal Trail 
(CT). She called to tell us that her gas had been shut off for non-payment. She then paid what was due and now had a 
representative from Columbus Gas in her home to reestablish hei* gas service. She told AIS that Columbia had turned otf 
her gas at the outside meter because a repair needed to be inade. 

After leaving her apaitment the rep. foj' Columbia stopped by our office and told me that he would not 
reestablish her service because the regulator on the hot water tank had been installed improperly. I immediately called 
OUT Maintenance Supervisor, Don Weaver, who in turn contacted Rescue Rooter, After Rescue Rooter completed the 
repair on Monday September 2?t 2008 the resident contacted Columbia who came back out on Tuesday September 30, 
2008, turned the gas back on at the meter and then "rsd tagged*^ her hot water tank end ftimace. At that Hme, our 
Maintenance Supei-visor lit the water tanjc. (we do not have the red tag &om this incident in QUT possession) 

While Columbia was inside 1991 CT the resident downstairs at(l§37 CT heard a chirp like noise and 
immediately assumed it was her carbon monoxide deteaor. She went upstairs and asked the Columbia rep. tp check 
fbr C02 In her apartmcnL Thcrcp. tested the weitcr tank, which read a "T', Shut off the gas and red tagged the 
appliances, (copies of the "red tags" are attached) 

Once outside, the resident next door at 1999 CT asked the rep. to check her tank while he was there. The 
Columbia rep. tested the water tank at-.J^^^SiH which read a"5", shutoff.thergas and red tagged the appliances. He 
then told her she had "40 gallons of hot water Idt." 1999 CT immediately called our o£Sce very concerned and 
"grateful to be alive". I informed her that wc would contact Rescue Rooter and they would be out as soon as they 
could. 

Upon ani ving to 1987 CT on Wednesday October 1,2008 Rescue Rooter flagged down a passing Columbia 
utility Iruck. Rescue Rooter asked the rep. from Columbia where they ai-e testing and finding the COZ leaks, this way 
Rescue Rooter would Itnow where to look for a problem. TIii&^;SfcG?olumbia Gas told Reiscue Rixrter, that they' 
weff.sticking the, C02 detector.down atthe hot water, tank cover: (Our Maintenance Supervisor was present during this 
conversation) 

When Rescue Rooter tested the water tank at Ig^^J i they did not receive a C02 reading. The resident was 
concerned that the C02 tester may have been not workixtg because it did not get a reading and said that she would just 
C9ll Columbia back out. At that time Rescue Rooter blew into the tester and received areading of "3" , explaining to 
the resident that you exhale C02. Once the resident saw that the tester was in fact worldng and Rescue Rooter 
provided a copy of the certificate or calibration (a copy of this certificate is anacbed) showing that it had Just been 
calibrated that day, the resident was satisfied. 

Rescue Rooter then serviced the water tanks at both units (1987 & 1999 CT) and both pilot lights were lit. (1 
have also attached a copy of this service order) 

tn addition, around 12:30pm yesterday a rep. &oro Columbia entered our office. He informed mc that 
Columbia had received a C02 call from |g|^5|^d:(gmtipn.{IisG)*and needed to enter that unit immediately. I told lum 
that I could not just give hio) a key to ANYunirwithoui permission from the resident. A.t"tfetitime he.tgld me that if 
hC: \vas not granted entry into, that apartment, he would call the fire department and they would bust down the doof 
because tWs was being considered emergency;" After UOSUCcessfijUy reaching the resident at 5612 RC by phone I 
told the Columbia rep. to do what he had to do because I wotdd not be granting Mm emry withoui * e residents 
permission. He left the office and drove over to 5612 RC. M soon as he started out of the ofBce the resident returned 
my call and gave us peimission to let Columbia into her apartmenn Our Maintenance Supervisor drove over and 
dropped off a key to Columbia. On his way bade to return the key to the office. Rescue Rooter flagged him down and 
asked him about the C02 testing procedures, (as stated in p a r a g r ^ 5 of this document) Columbia then returned the 
key to 5612 RC to our Maintenance Supervisor who, as stated in paragraph 5, was with Rescue Rooter at 1987 CT. He 
told our Maintenance Supervisor chat he had "i^i:|^^|>^fe?v?PI^ii?p.f^^^;^^^ R^' '" 

Thai is all I have to report at this time. 

/ T ^ - ^ 
Melissa Kaufiman 
Property Manager 
Cameron Creek Apartments 
(614)853-1715 
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^41/., 

GDlumKa-Gas* 
ofOmo 

September 15,2008 \ ^ '" '̂"" '" """'''"^ AMSot/reeCompany 

^r^v, « ^ « v s 200 CivicCemer Driv« 
C l - m S GIBSON Columbus. OH 43215 
5633WESTLAKEDR 
GALLOWAY,Ofi 43119 

An important Safety Message for mtdents of the Cameron Creek Apartm^its: 

This letter is to infbnn you of a serious safety issue at tiie Catnerott Creek Apartments. 
Tlie problem involvrss botti your water heatier and furnace and can potentially get worse 
this fall when you begin using your Juniace. Beceiuse of our safety concmis, Columbia 
Gas of Ohio plans to terminate gas so^ce to the Cameron Creek Apartments beginning 
October 13,2008, 

Your gas appliances, combustion air supply and venting systems are tlie responsibility of 
the property owner. Columbia Gas of Ohio, however^ has the responsibility under its 
operating procedures to ensure that gas service is provided in accordance with the 
National Fuel Gas Code (NFP A 54). The code is writtcai to make sure that gas appliances 
are properly vented and get enough oxygen &r the proper buraing of the natural gas.' If 
your appliances don't get enough oxygen, carbon monoxide is produced. Improper 
cdtnbustion can result in carbon monoxide (CO) poisoningj which can cause serious 
illness or death. 

Colmnbia believes there are problems witli improper combustion/ventilation/'dilulion air 
configurations at the Cameron Creek Apartments. For several months Columbia has 
been having discussions and meetings with representatives of the apattm^t owner to 
seek a solution to tbe problem. But we have yet to receive confitmatiou that any action 
has been taken to correct it. CO detectors have been installed, but this does not eliminate 
the hazardous situation and may not prevent CO poisoning. 

As a result of the serious nature of these improper configurations Columbia lias notified 
the complex owner that it will begin to temiinate gas service to the Cameron Creek 
Apartments on October 13. Service will be restored to each apartment as soon as the 
necessary modifications are made so that code requirements are met and safety is 
ensured. Wc realize the inconvenience this will cause to apartment residents but feel this 
action is necessary to prevent a serious illness or death as a result of CO poisoning. 

In the meantirne We request that all residents make sure that their CO detectors are 
plugged in and in proper working order, if "you or a family member shows any signs of 
CO poisoning, such as flu-hke symiptbms'or a. continuous headache, please "evacuatethe 
building'an:d'i$alr911 for ethergency stivices:' 
• : - : • • , ) • • • • ' ' - t . ; - . - : : . ^ . . . • • : : , • • : . _ • < - ' ' i r . • : , ; ; : • ; • . • • . • • y " : . 

if y<>iiMve any&dditioMqiiesfi^ 
at 1^800-3444077. 

Sincerely, ColiimbiaGas of Ohio 

M-K 2 
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Thomas L. Hart 

From: Kauffman, Melissa [Melissa.Kauffrnan@McCormackBaron.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 10:45 AM 

To: Thomas L Hart 

Subject: Cameron Creek deliquency update 

I was wrong with my guess of 40 residents who have not paid rent. The exact count is 58. Our normal number 
delinquent this time of month is approx 20-25. Just an FYI. Thanks 

Cometovt Ctee/l (IpcvdjmntQ j 0321 
M (614)853-1716 
§<x̂  (614) 853^2122 

10/8/2008 CCA0162 

mailto:Melissa.Kauffrnan@McCormackBaron.com


Cameron 
Creek 

October 2, 2008 

Re: Tanika Mitnaui-Knight 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Tanika Mitnaul-Knight from 5612 Red Carnation Drive, called 
Cameron Creek Apartments today and said she contacted 
Columbia Gas in regards to her C02 detector. She told me it was 
beeping yesterday and she was very concerned due to the letter she 
received from Columbia Gas, She said they tested her apartment 
for carbon monoxide and it tested positive. She also told me that 
she was having her kids tested later on today as well She smd she 
does not understand why Columbia Gas turned her gas off, 
obviously there is a major problem and she is not paying her rent 
until this matter gets resolved October 13, 2008. 

Heather Jackson 
Assistant Manager 
Cameron Creek Apartments 

1900 Cardinal Trail Drive • Galloway, Ohio 43119 • (614)853-1715 



Oct. 2. 2008 1;45PM No, 9559 P. 

otw^^^ 

BY::e^J^-W M 
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MCCORMACK 
BARON 
RAGAN 

LEASE 
1. PARTIES: 

THIS LEASE, made and entared into ihlfi 15 day of February ^ 2008 , byand between 
^ . - _ 

McCormack Baron Ragan Managament Saryjces, Inc. ̂  agent for Westlake/Franklin L.P. 

hereinafter referred to as "Lessor* whose address Js 1900 Cardina] Trail Drivej Cralloway OH 43119 

arid Shawn Harrison Cagsie Harri3on , who !s(are> iolntly 
and severally responsible under this Leasa, hereinafter referred lo as 'LafiSQQ.' ' "™ ' ' 

LEASED PREMISES: 
fn consideration of the rents, covenants and agreemwrts heretnafler reserved and contained on the part of Leasea to ba obswved OTd performed, 
the Las&or leases lo tt̂ a Lessee, and Lessee rente ftom Ues£or. those cai^ln Improvamante and premtees Ibelrtg hereinafter refwred to as the 
"Leased Premises') located at 

Address 1956 R&d Forest Lane ApL Mo. 10-1956 Unit No. 10-1956 

City Gailoway Stefe OH ^p 43119 

COMMEMCEWlENTAND ENDING DATE OF LEASE: 
The lerm of this Lease shall begin on February J5,2008 and end on January 31,2009 
both dates inclusive, unless sooner terminated as herainaf̂ er provided. Alter iha Initial Lease term ends, Oie Lease will continue fbr euccesstva 
terms of ona month each unJass temjina(ed according to Ihe cond/llbrw ser forth «i Paragraph 17 of this Lease, 

RENT, FEES, CHARGES FOR LATE PAYMENTS, RETURNED CHECKS, ATTORNEY COSTS, AND DAMAGES: 
A. LesEse agrees to pay LesEor al LeGsor'e ofiics, or at such other place designated by Lessor, without pn'or demand therefore and without any 

dedualon or eei-offwhaisoavBr, iha annual rental amount of Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty Ei'sht doHarsand 
No/100(S S,148 ) in monthly instaflmenis o f " Six Hundred Seventy Kino dollare and No/100 
(S 679 1 in advance or on the first day of the month. In addliton, If the tsmi of this Lease begins on any day except the first 

day'oftfia month. Lsssaa shall pay a ftjJl month's rent In advance and win receive a $ 0 . ̂ ^ ' ^ *or rent dua on the first 
of the following month. 

0. Lessee agrees to pay an additional fee for the optional &&ivlce(s) of 0 • This fee is to bo paid In monthly Insiallmems of 
$ Q /nadvanceoforonlhefirst of the month. 

C. All payments due under this Lease must be made by personal check, cashier's check or money order. Cash will not ba accepted. I.essor's 
refusal to accept payment by means other than those sBpulaled within Uiis Laase shall not constitute a vratver of any claims or actions Lessor 
may have against Lessee. 

D. The Lessee shall pay any money required to be paid by Lessea under all other provisions of thrs Lease. If such amounts or charges are not 
paid at the Ume provided in this teaee, they shaW nevanheless. if not paJd when fiae^ be ooItectibJa w)lh th& nexi Installment of rent hereafter 
falllns due hereunder, but nothing herein shall be deemed to suspend or delay the payment of any amount of money or charge al the time ttie 
same becomes due and payable hereunder, orllmh any other remedy of the Lessor. 

E If Lessee's rent Is not received by the close of the fifth day of any month, Lessee shall pay as additional rant, rhe amount of 
s SO 

_ Jf Lessee's rent is not received by ihe cloea of the fifteenth Its'") day of any month. Lesse© shall pay as addifionsl rent, the amount of 
CJ^V^S^^ Hereby making the total late fee $ 75 

In any event, tha r»m Is due no later than the hventielh (20"*) day of any glvsn month. If rent is not paid by the twentieth (20'1 legal action 
shall be initialed. 

F. Lessea wHI ba cJiar^ad a fee of J 40 for g check that is not honofed for payment by a finandaf ifTsfihrtion. ]f Lsssee's personaJ check is not 
honored for payment for any reason, then Lessee wHI be required to make all tuture payments by cashier's check or money order. TTiia 
includes payment pursuant to any existing balance as well as all future payments due. 

G. Lessee shall pay Lessor all Lesors costs, damages and admlnlstratfve expenses relatjng to breach of Lease on beharof Lessea. 

H. Lessee agrees to pay the cost, as defined in this paragraph, of repairing an damages to the Leased Premises and the property wtiere H is 
located, beyond ordinary wear and tear, and all damages Uiaiare caused by the negligent or willful conduct of Lessee or occupants of tha 
Leased Premises or their guests. The cost charged to Lessee will be Lessoi's cost of the (terns replaced and/or materials used plus flttean 
peroent (15%), a;7d LeKoTe cost for labor. If a contractor other than Lessor makes the repairs, Lessee shall pay tha fun cost thereof. The cost 
of repairs under this paragraph is due within thirty (30) days aftsf Lessor makes request for payment 
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j . Lessor's acceptance of rtn i other than Lessee wiH not constitute a waiver of an Is, claims, or actbns Lessor may have against 
Lessee. Any acceptance of rent from other then Leeeee will not reliave Lasses of his dutlSb and obligations lo Lessor, fnciuding, but not limited 
lo, the payment of rent and liebiHty for any damages \p the premisss. 

fi. SECURITY DEPOSIT: 
A. To secure pe'rfomiance oflhis Lease, Lesseehas paid Ussor a security deposit inlhe amount ofS 149-00 Q-

Within thirty (30) days after temiinalion of tenancy and Lessaa's release of possession. Lessor shall return the full emount of the escurity 
deposit or withhold so much of the deposit as may be neeaasary to: (1) reslora the premises to Us condition at the beginning of the tenancy; (U) 
remedy a default in iha payment of rent or additional rent due under this Lease; or (iil) compensate the Lessor for actual damage sustained as 
a result of the Lessees failure to give proper notice to terminate Lease or lemnlnation prior to the Lease expifalion. Lessee shall remain liable 
for Iha coat of all damagas, ordinary waar and tear excepted, reft-raining unpaid after Lessors application of the security deposit Lessee 
understands that liability for damages and rent due al time of move out is NOT fmltsd lo the amount of deposit and that the secuitty tfepostl 
shall not be used for rent or other charges prior to tenninalj/ig the occupancy. 

B. in the event of a refund of the security deposit and multiple Lessees, one refund ohecK will be Issued to the name listed as "Head of 
Household' on the rental appljcation form. 

6. DELAY IN DELIVERING POSSESSION, ABATEMENT OF RENTr 
If for any reason ihe Lessor cannot deliver possession of the Leased Premises to Iho Lessee at the commencement of the Lease temi, thia Lease 
shall not be void or voidable, nor shall the Lessor be liable to the Lessee for any loss or damage resulting theretre>m nor shall the tsmi of ihls Lease 
be extended; In lieu of damages, rant shall be abated for the period between the commencement of tha Lease term and tiie Urn© when the Lessor 
delivers possession. 

7. TRUTH OF LESSEES REPRESENTATIOMS: 
Lessaa warrants that the InfbmiaUon given by Lessee in the rental application is true, if such informaUon Is materially false, the 
Lessor msy el Lessors option lamilnata this Lease. 

8. OCCUPANCY, USE OF APARTMEMT, AND OBUGATIOM TO COMPLY W m i RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
A Iha Laased Pfomlses shall be occupied solely for resldanOal purposes by Lessee and those other persons specifically listed on the application 

as follows: 

DAa 07/03/19S2 RelaGonship to Lessee Head of Household 
D.O.R 09/21/19S3 Relalionshq? to Lessee Spouse 

Name 
Name 
HamQ 

Name 
Name 
Name 
Name 
Name 
Name 
Name 

Sha^vn Harrison 
Cassie Harrison 
Mackenzie Harrison 
Aiden Harrison 

D.Oa 09/09/2002 Relalionshlp to Lessee Dependant 
0.0B. 09/27^007 RelaPonship to Lessea Dgpcndaffl 
DOB. Relationship to Lessee 
0-OB. Relationship to Lecaaa 
D.O.a ^RBlatfcinshlp to Lessee 
D.0B. Relationship to Ussee ^ 
DX3B. ^ Relationship to Lessee _^ 
D.OB. Reialionfihlp to Lessee _ 

Sex Male 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 
Sex 

Female 
Female 
Male 

B. Occupancy Standards: 
(i) MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY. Two (2) persons per bedroom. 

Apartments with Income reatrictiona must avoid underuHItzing bedrooms. Therefore, a minimum occupancy of one person per bedroom 
will apply for such apertmants. 

(ii) No more than three (3) unrelated adults may reside in an apanmenl. 

(Hi) Unit size is determined at Initial application and upon i^newaL Any change In the occupancy in the Lease term must ba approved in 
writing by the office of the site manager. Lessee shall be obligated to noU^ the site manager of the blrlli of any child or chlldran lo Lessee 
during the Term of the Lease, and upon the receipt of such notification, the site manager shafl add es authorized occupants the child or 
children bom to Lessee during the tsmi of this Lease, Lessee agrees that any change in Ihe number of authorized occupants during the 
Lease temi as tha result of the birth of a child or children, may require relocation to a different unit at the estpiratlon of the current Lesse 
i&rm to maintain compliance with the occupancy standanJs estabfehed by Ussor. (This change is required by Section 411,06Q RSMo 
1977.) 

(iv) The occupancy standanJ eel forth herein must be complied with throughout the Lease term. In owjar to assure compljanca with this 
standanJ. all persona initially residing In the unit must be approved In writing by the office o< ihs site rnanaser, Tt\fe Ijaase wlB not be 
renewed or extended for any household in violation of this standard. Further, Lessee will be m violation of tha Lease and subject to 
eviction ppscaedlngs If a person resides In the Leased Premises who is no! listed on this Lease or who hes noi been approved in writing 
by the offico of the site manager. 

G. Leasee and oil occupants of the Leased preiiiiseB and Lessee's gue5t(s) shall comply with the "Rules end Regulations- that are lo be 

considered a pan of this Lease. 

D. Lessee agrees that the Lessee, memberc of Iha household and/or guests must not engage in or permit any criminal actiwly» induding drug 
related criminal act'wly. whether In the above slated address or elsewhere on or near the apartment or apartment community, or any other 
unlawful activity In tha above stated address or, on or near that apartment community. If Lessee, members of the household and/or guests are 
an^sted for any unlawful activity, the Lease will be lannlnaiad In ten (10) days. 
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E. Lessee shall not suffer nor coftrmit any waste in or about the Leased Pramlsea or building dod shall at Lessee's expense keep tha apartr\ent 
In good onaer and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted. On temilnatjon of this Lease, Lessee shall return the apartment to Lessor In like 
condition. 

F. Lassea agrees not to allow any exoessfve noise or any other objectlonabla behavior to disturb tha paacaful occupancy and quiet enjoyment of 
other residents. 

G. Lessor reserves iha right to regulate the use of all vehicle parking on the above apartment community and to require the reglsirallon of all such 
vehicles. 

it. Lessee shall not keep any domestic or wild animal orpei In, on, or about premises without tha prior written consent of the Lessor. 

9. IMCOME RESTRICTED APARTMENTS: 
Occupants of an Income resirlciad apartment must annually comply with income, femify composilion, and student aiatus csrtlflcallon requirements. 
Copies of all required income statements, including those fijmished after the date of this Lease, shall be attached fo and constitute a part of this 
Lease. If Lessee no longer qualifies under the requiremenlfi for the apartment Lessee agrees lo move wjyiJn tftirty pO) dgys of notification by 
t-essor. C-K\'^^~j^ ^ Initials by Lessee and date If provision Is applicable. 

10. OCCUPANCY OF ACCESSIBLE UNIT. 
Lessee that does not hava a permanem disability raqulr̂ ng accasslble features, and resides lf» an accessible unit agrees to move to tbe next 
available unit within thirty (30) days of notification by Lessor, Q A ^ j T ^ I n t t l a l s by Lessee and date If provision is applicable. 

11. LESSEES INSPECTION: 
Lessee hereby declares that Lessee has inspected the Leased Premfses. the buiWfng and all related areas and grounds and that Leesee accepts 
the same In the condition in which they are now. 

12. LESSEE TO INSU RE POSSESSIONS: 
LesBor 1B not en insurer of Lessee's person of possessions and Lessee will cerry such insurance as Lessee deems necessary. Lessee further 
agrees thai Lessor shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee or Lessee's property, or any other person occupying or visiting tha Leased 
Premises or building, due to any act or n^ligence ofany other Lessee or any other person whhln orabout said building. 

13. ACCESS BY LESSOR; 
Leasee and Lessor agree that Lessor, upon giving reasonable advance notice of intention.to enter the Leased Premises, may enter the Leased 
Premisea lo inspect ssme; melee necessary or agreed repairs, decorations, aiteraljon& or Improvements; supply necessary or agreed services; or 
exhibit tha apsrimanl to prospectlva resldenis. mongagess, woricmen or contractors, or as is othawise necessary in tha operation and protecUon of 
the building. Its components or persons therein. Lessor shall be provided with and shall retain and use any copies of any keys necessary for access 
to the Leased Premises Lessee agrees thai Lessee's request for repajrs shall be considered noilcs of Lessor's intention to enter the Leased 
PremiseB, Lessee further agrees that Lessor's receipt of Lessee's notice to vacate shall be deemed notice of Lessor's Intantlon to enter for 
purposes of inspection arid preeentatlon to prospective rssWenls {Including installation of leasing signs). 

The Lessee agrees that the Lessor, or Lessor's delegate, may enlef tha Leased Premises at any time without advance nolificatfon when thers Is an 
emergency such as Are. flood or other hazardous conditions or where Oiere is reasonable causa 1D believo that an emergency exists- It Is screed 
and understood thai for roub'ne inspection, preuentive maintensnoe pnscedures, or cEty coda Inspections, posffng a written notice in the central mail 
deliver/ erea and/or In s central utjllty area of the premises shall be regarded as no^ce to enter. 

LESSEE'S ABSENCE: 
Lessee shell notify Lessor of any anticipated extended absence from the premises In excess of seven (7) days, no tatar than the first day of such 
absence. During the absence. Lessor may enisr the dwelling unit ai times reasonably necessary for inepection to presaNs the premises. 

14. ABANDONMENT 
If Lessor reasonably beOeves that Lessee has vacated the Leased Premises wHh no Intention ta reside therein; and rent has remained unpaid for 
thiny (30) days; and Lessor has posted written notice on Ihe premises and mailed to Lessee's last known address by both first-class mail and 
certified mail, return receipt requested, a notice of Lessor's belief of atsandonmert; and no response Is received from Lessee within ten (10) days 
from the dale of posting and mailing of Lessor's notice, then Lessor may deem the premises and any personal property remaining therein to hava 
been abandor^ed by Lessee and may lanminata the Lease and onier the Leased Premises to perfomi naoeseary decorating and rapairs and lo re­
lease the Leased Premises In accordanca with ihe [erms of (his Lease. In this event. Lessor shall not be Qabla to Lessee for the removal and 
disposition of any personal property in the Leased Premises, (Tfiis change is required by Section 441.095 RSMo 1997). 

15. CONDEMNATION: 
If the whole or any subttential part of the Leased Premfeas Is taken or condemned by any competent authorJiy for any public use or purpose, ihe 
term of this Lease shall, at the option of the Lessor, be terminated upon the dale when possession of the part so taken shall ba required for such 
taldng. Lessor shall ba entitled to receive the entire condemnation award or damages without apportionment with Lessee. Rent shall be adjusted as 
of the date of Lessee's vacating as the result of such condemnation. 
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1S. DAIVIAGE OR DESTRUCTION C ASED PREMISES: 
If tha Leased Premises shall bs Odmaged by fire, the elements, unavoidable accident or olhtf .^sualty without ̂ ult or negligence by tha Lessee, 
but are not thereby rendered unlenanfafale in whole or in part. Lessor shall at its own expense causa such damage to be repaired, and the rent 
shall not be abaled. If by reason of such occurrEnce, the premises shall be rendered untenanlabla only in part. Lessor shall at rls own expense 
cause the damage lo be repaired, and the rent meanwhile Bhall not be abated. If tha premises shall be rendered wholly unlenantabte by reason of 
such occunenca the Lessor shall at Its own expanse cause such damage to be repaired, and (he rent meatvwhlls shall abate until tha Leased 
Premises have been reslored and rendered lenanlable^ or Lessor may at its election, terminate this Lease and Iha tenancy created by gMng lo 
Lessee within sixty (60) days following the date of said occun-ence. written notice of Lessor's election to do eo. In the event of such termination rant 
shall be Bt̂ jueled as of such dale. There ehaB be no abatement of rent in the event Ihat damage to the premises is caused by Lessee, oocwpanls of 
the Leased Premises, or their guests. 

17. TERMINATION OF LEASE AND RETURN OF POSSESSION: 
Upon the termination of this Lease or Lessee's right of possession, whether by laF>69 of time or othenwlse, Lessee shaB deliver ImmedJata 
poBBQSEton Of the Leased Premises to Lessor and deliver all keys to tfia Lessor at the sHe managemanl office, or aa Leaser otberwtee directSb 
which action shall establish Ihe date and Ume of vacation of Ihe Leaded Premises by tha Lessee. 

This Lease, or any extension theteof. may be terminated at the end of the Lease tarm or any agreed extension thereof by Lessee giving wntlen 
nolica as per Paragraph 22 and as hereinafter stipulated. Vacate notices must have a definite vgcale date. Nodoes wHh dates marked as tentative 
or showing a vacate dale "apread" win not be accepted. 

AH such notices must be received by the office of the site manager by the first day of the month and are effectiva thirty (30) days after the first day 
of the month or at a later data, not to Qxcoed skty (60) days from the date of receipt, ea stipulated h tha notice. 

If Lessee vacates the Leased Premises prior to tha end of tha Lease tenn or any agreed eitianBlon thereof, l-essee shall remain liable for all 
amounts due for ^a rsmalndar of ihe term or agreed extension of this Lease. However, 1! Lessctf" releases the premises for a monthly rental ftat 
equals or ejtceeds Lessee's existing monthly rate then Lessee's obligation fbr the remalmng rent shaH ceaee aa of the data of occupancy by (he 
new Lessee. Such rent-to-rent obligation shelj be pnsraled on a dally basis. Lessee shall remain Rable fcr BB other rfiarges accrued pursuant to 
early termination of this Lease or any extension thereof. 

Lessee agrees that In the event Lessee fails to vacate the Leased Premises upon lermlnalion of this Lease; 

(1) Lessee shall pay as liquidated damages for the entire time thai possasfilon is withheld a sum equal lo two times the amount of rent here&i 
resenffid, pro-raied per day of such withholding, plus Lessor's actual damages resulting from such withholding; or 

(2) Lessor, at its sole option, may, upon giving Lessee v̂ -itien notice, extend tha temi of tha Lease fbr a like period of Uma hot w exceed one (T) 
year at such rate as Lessor has staled prior to said feminstiwi data; or 

(3) If Lessor falls lo notify Lessee In writing within 45 days of said termination under either (1) .or (2) above, Lessee's continued occupancy shall 
be as a month-to-month Lessee. 

No action or fallura to act by Lessor, except as herein provided, shall operate as a waiver of Lessor's right lo tenrilnate this Lease and I_assaa's 
right of possession nor operate lo extend the term thereof. 

13. ASSIGNMENT, SUBLETTING AND RELETTING: 
Lessee ahall not sublai tha apartment (nor any part Ihereol) and shall not assign this Lease and shall not perniil any transfer of Lessee's Interest by 
operation of law except with the Lessoi's prior written consem. 

19. IWORTGAGE ON PROPERTY: 
This Laasa and the estate of Lessee shall be subject and subordinate to any present or futura deeds of trust and mortgages on the real estate (or 
any part of H) upon which the Leased Premises Is shuaied and to all advances upon the security of such deads of tmst and mortgages, 

20. LESSEE'S DEFAULT AND LESSOR'S REHflEDIES: 
in the event of any failure of Lessee to pay any rent or addlD'onai rent due hereunder within five {5) days after the sama shall ba due; or in Ihe event 
of any feiJura lo peribmi any of the other tenrrs or covenarts of this Lease to be observed or parlomied by Lessee (including the terms of ihe Rules 
and Regulations described in Paragraph 8 above and made a part of ihls Lease), Lessor shall hava the following remedies; 

(1) Lessor may terminate this Lease and the I9m\ created hereby, in which event Ussor may forthwith repossess the Leased Fremleas In 
accordance with law and Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor damages In an smounl equal lo the amounl of rent provided in thta Lease until ihe 
dale of terminaUon plug any other sum of money and damages owed by Lessee or provided by law; or 

[ii) Lessor may elect not to terminate this Lease but only Lessee's fight of posseasion. Lessor may repossess flia apartment In accoidanoe with 
law but such r^ossession wiM not reduce Lessee's obligation to pay rant hereunder for tha full tern. In such event. Lessor may relet the 
apartment as Lessee's agent a;id may maka repaid, alterBtions and addlUons in or lo me apartment and redecorate. Lessee shall on demand 
pay lo Lessor damages and all Lessor's expenses of retetRng. in the event the amount co«ected ty Lessor from any reletOng Is not sufficient to 
pay the amount provided in the Lease lo be paid by Lessee. Lessee shall pay to Lessor, as damages, the amount of each monttiiy deficiency; 

or 

(110 All other remedies pnjvlded et law or in equity. 

Lessea Ehail pay Lessor all Lessoi's costs, expenses and attorneys fees pertahing to the enforcement of the covenants and agreements of this 

Lease, lA^etherof not suit is filed. 
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21. REMEDIES CURrtULATlVE, N0NV»AIVER OF OBLIGATIONS: 
A. AJI rights and remedies given to Lessee or to Lessor shall be cfisUncL separata and cumulative, and (he use of one or more thereof shall not 

exclude or waive any o^er right or remedy allowed by law, unless specifically limited or waived In this Lease. 

H. Lessee's obligation lo pay rent during the temn or any extension thereof or any hoH-over tenancy shall not be waived, released or terminated 
by: the service of any notice; dennand for possession; notice of termination of tenancy; i/ist̂ ution of any action or ejectment; any judgement for 
possession; or any other acl or acts resulting in Iiarminalion of Lessee's right of possession, 

22. NOTICES; 

Nodcaa, Including thoso provided by statute, shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given when served by deliveiy in person or when 
mailed by United Stales mall, regular postage prepaid, addressed (i) if to Lessor, to the office of the site manager of the pnsperty: or (H) if to Lessee, 
to Ihe Leased Premises. If servlcs Is by mall, tha date of mailing plua two days shall ba deemed the data of delivery. NoUcaa served in per&on on 
Lessee may be seived if left with Bome person residing in or in possession of the apanmenl above the age of IS, and In the event of apparent 
abandonment the notice shall be sen/ed by posting same on the door to the apartment and by mail. 

Tha Lessee is required to give a minimum of Ihirty (30) days written notice as per Paragraph 17 prior to vacating the premises. 

23. UTiLmES: 
Lessee agrees (o n%aintnin utilif/ sen^ices for the Leased Ptemlses. which may include adjacent exterior lighting. The utilities to be paid by Lessee 
are checked below: 
/ Q a s water Sewer Trash Removal v^ Electric Telephone and Cable are the reBpon îtiility of Less&e. 

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENTAND PARTIAL INVALIDITY: 
The terms and conditions sat fonh In this Lease consti^te the entire agreement between tha Lessee and Lessor. No modlflcadon, waiver or 
amendment of this agreement shall be binding upon either ihe Lessor or Lessee unless made in writing and executed by both parses, However, 
Lessor may amend the Rules and Reguiettons refened to in Paragraph 8 above, without prior notice lo or consent of Lessee and Lessee hereby 
acknowledges that Leaser shall el ell times have and may exerdse #i9 authority to regulate reasonably the use of the propeny and the Leased 
Premises. 

This Lease and HE Attachments make up the entire agreement between the Lessea and the Lessor regarding the unit If any Court declares a 
panicular provision of Ihls Lease to be Invalid or Illegal, all other terms and conditions of the Lease will remain in effect and l>oth the Lessor and the 
Lessee will continue to be bound by them. 

25. LEASE BINDING ON HEIRS: 
All tha covenants and The agreement of this Lease shall be binding upon and benefit the heirs, executons, administiatofa, successors, and assigns 
of l_es5or and Lessee. 

28. ATTACHI\flENTS; 
-Rental Application ( W '̂~̂ -;vj;;̂  \ \ Lessee Initials 
-Move-in Inspection Form 
-List of Charges 
-Income CertJRcatfon 
(if appilcabia) f*n ' ^ ; ; ^ H Lassea InltJals 

4.ease Addendum H ^ 5̂ 1? -t-V Lessee InlUals 
-Other, speciiy: 
^ m r i v o ' n ^ i - ^ r ^ ^ r ^ r M l ^ i i L e a e a e i n i t i a t e 
m o i s l - . i i r ^ fe m o l d C M c : 3 ^ U t ^ ^ M B ^ « 

27. WAIVER OF LIABILTTY . .. .». ^ 
Lesoee hereby agrees that Lessor shall not be liable lo Lessee, his family, guests, Invltaea, eorvants. or others for irguiy to or death of 
any person or pet, nor for loss or damage to property (Including the property of Lessee) occurring In or at>out the Leased Premises from 
any cause whatsoeve>even If the caiiee or damages or Iniurles are alteged to be tbe fault or caused by the nogllgonca or carelesaneae 
of the Lecflor. 0 ^ ?5£V4 {Lessee(s) Initials) (Language taken fnam VVfenen ve. Paragon Technologies Gnjup, Inc.) 

28. SIGNATURES: 

LESSEE{SJ: 

BT, C j i (F^^ \ \^\nc\k/xy\/^ . Data: a - 1 5 - ^ 0 ^ 
Date: 

Date; 

LESSOR: 

Date: 
By: 

^-/r-d^cP 
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Better Business Bureau serving Central Ohio 
1169 Dublin Rd. 

B-*ff-^s^ Columbus, OH 43215 
B D O L Tel: (6H) '̂ S6-633& / (800) 759-2400 Fax: (614) 486-6631 

October 21, 2008 

Ms. i^ellssa Kauffman, Property Manager 
Cameron CreeIc Apartments 
1900 Cardinal Trail Dr 
Galloway, OH 43119-8495 

RE: Case #70050523: Ms'. Valerie Owens 

Thank you for your cooperation in responding to the above consumer's complaint. 

Following our usual procedure, we notified the consumer of your response and requested 
notification of whether or not a satisfactory resolution had been reached. The consumer 
did not notify our office and, therefore, we are closing the case as assumed resolved. 

Please note, in the event the consumer should contact the BBB once again regarding this 
issue, your ofTrce may be contacted to review any new or additional information we've 
received from the consumer. 

Your BBB remains at your service. 

Review reports online anytime. Visit your BBB at www.centralohiobbb.org or www.bbb,org 

Help instill public confidence in responsible businesses and charities by using your BBB 
services and programs: 

- Find BBB Accredited Businesses and Charities 
- Request a Quote from BBB Accredited Businesses 
- Check out Business Reliability Reports before you buy 
- Review Charity Wise Giving Reports before you donate 
- Access Resource Library Tips & Articles 
- Receive News 6t Alerts on Scams 
- Schedule a BBB Speaker for meetings and events 
- I^ominate Businesses and Charities for Integrity Awards 
- Encourage Students of Integrity Scholarship participation 
- 3oin our Leadership and Character Partnerships 
- Spread the word about BBB Military Line 

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. 

Please let us know if you have suggestions regarding how we might improve. 

Again thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph Mullin 
Dispute Resolution Consultant 
BBB 

CCA0163 
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Complaint Department 
jnnultin@CDlumbus-ohbbb.org 
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Better Business Bureau serving Central Ohio 
COMPLAINT ACnVTTY REPORT Case # 7 0 0 5 0 5 2 3 
Consumer Info: Owens, Ms. Valerie Business Info: Cameron Creek Apartments 

1981 Red Forest Lane 
Galioway, OH 43119 

-614 516-5S55 614 853-1715 

Consumer's Original Compl3int: 
I recieved a letter from Columbia Gas of Ohio stating that they will be turning off the gas In every unit of Cameron Creek Apts 
starting on Oct. 13th. It is stated in the letter that the conditions we ere living In are dangerous as there is improper ventiladon for 
the furnace and wairer heater. I called Cameron Greek rental office to obtain answers as I am extremely oDncemecJ and was told by 
Rental Agent Heather, that I n^ed to disregard the letter from the Gas company. She was very abrasive and rude. She refused to 
answer any of my questions. I then called the gas company to inquire. The representative from the Gas company Dsked me several 
questions according Lo my response to these questions she sent a technician out IMMEDIATLEY. The tech came in and shut off nny 
gas, he said the condition was very dangerous and instructed me to NOT LIGHT THE PILOT LIGHTS. He said because of the 
improper/not up to code venting system, I am at great risk for cartjon Monoxide Poisoning. X informed him that last winter my 
Carbon Monoxide Detector kept going off sll winter. ] , at that time, had called the rental office to inform them, they sent out a 
maintence man to Assess the situation. After that It never went off again. The gas technition then took off the cover of the Carbon 
Monoxide Detector and discover it had been DISCONNECTED! Also the battery had been removed. I have placed a call to the 
corporate office, McCorrnddc, Baron, and Ragan and no one has called ma back. The gas tech also said that they WILL in fact be 
disconnecting all gas services to Cameron Creek Apts on starting on Oct 13^ 2008. The letter from Columbia gas states that 
Cameron CreeIc refuses to correct/repair the ventilation problems and that's why they are disconnecting all of the units* gas. 

Consumer's Desired Rasolution: 
1 would lifce this ventilation system fully repaired. I would like to add that no one ever mentioned this situation to me upon renting 
this apartment. I would like a full refund of all monies I have paid. 

BBB Processing 

0 3 / 2 0 / 2 0 0 8 web BBB Complaint Received by BBB 
09 /22 /20D8 j em BSB Complaint Validated by BBB Operator 
0 9 / 2 2 / 2 0 0 8 Otto MAIL Send Acknowledgement to Consumer 
Q9/22/200B Otto MAIL Inform Business of Complaint 
IQ/OB/ZOQS OttOBBS No response CO first notice ta business 
1 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 3 ottOMAlL Consumer - Have You Heard From Che Company 
1 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 3 OCtOMAlL Second Notice ro Business 
1 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 8 OttOBBB Second Notice to Business - Inform Primary Contart 
1 0 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 8 WEBBBB RECEIVE BUSINESS RESPONSE : Contact Name and Title: Thomas L. Hart, Attorney 

Contact Phone: 614-340-7145 
Contact Email: thart@wileslav/.com 
October S, 2008 
Mr. Joseph Mullin 
Dispute Resolution Consultant 
BBS Complaint Department 
Better Business Bureau of Central Ohio 
1169 Dublin Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Dear Mr. Mullin: 
I am responding to the complaint of Ms. Valerie Ov/ens, Case Number 70050523 received by the Better Business Bureeu on 
September 20, 2008, on behalf of Ms. Melissa Kauffman, Property Manager of the Cameron Creek Apartments ("Cameron 
Creek") in Galloway, Ohio. 
Ms. Kauffman did not receive the complaint until oaober 6, 2008, thus this response does not meet the requested timeframe for 
responding in your September 23,2008 letter. Please by assured that Ms. Kauffman and Cameron Creek fuliy intend to 
participate in Che Bureau's dispute resolution process and we hope that this response will meet your requirements. 
By way of background information, Camensn Creek has been in a dispute with Columbia Gas of Ohio ("Columbia") for the last 21 
months regarding code compliance and the functioning of gas appliances. Columbia's position Is based on its view of which 
building code should apply to the spartment complex, and its posldon that current codes are better and should apply to tbe ten-
plus year old buildings, rather than any verified and documented safety threat. 
The dispute has led to the filing of a forma! complaint by the owners of Cameron Creek at the Public Utilities Commission of 
Ohio, asking among other things to enjoin Columbia from terminating gas service. Columbia has most recently sent alarming 
letters to all residents outlining their claims of unsafe conditions and the threat of the termination of gas service on October 
13th. Based on Columbia's almost continual claims and communications to residents about the dangers of carbon monoxide in 
Che apartments, claims that Cameron Creek vigorously disputes, last March, the property management company installed hard­
wired carbon monoxide detectors in each apartment that include a battery back up function. 
A review of the maintenance history of Ms. Owens' apartment reveals several service matters over the last year or so, but no 
service related call or action related to her smoke or carbon monojcide alarm units. There is no evidence or reason to suggest 
that Cameron Creek's maintenance staff would disable such devices. In actuality, based on Che dispute with Columbia , 
Cameron Creek took the proactive step of installing the carbon monoxide detectors and has a strong incentive to make sure 
they function properly to protect its residents. Cameron Creek's maintenance staff constantly re-lnstail detectors and batteries 
as it Is common for residents to disable them. 
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Cameron Creek Is unable to explain how the detector in Ms. Owens unit was disabled, except that It was not disabled by 
Cameron CrG^k stsff. Cameron Creek has recently witnessed several visits from Columbia where communications with 
residents have been alarming but no documentation of an actual safety issue has been fortticoming. Based on the most recent 
pattern of Columbia visits, I ask to review any evidence or written record of carbon monoxide readings by Columbia in Ms, 
Owens' apartment, in order to further evaluate Che daims made. 

Cameron Creek has re-assured i*ls. Owens that her apartment's gas appliances are safe through the following actions: 
r?? Gas appliances were installed after review, Inspection, permitting and appfX)vai for occupancy by the Columbus Building 
Department, the regulatory authority that by law oversees building and occupancy ssfety at the local level. 
•f?? T h e apar tment complex has over a ten year opetBtlng history with no carbon monoxide or gas appliance safety 
incidents. 
T?? Early in the year, Cameron Creek asked the Columbus Building Department's Supervisor of Mechanical Insi>ections to 
visit the complex and review tha funaloning of gas appliances and the appropriate code. Again, it is the Columbus BuiWing 
Department , which by laiv determines both code compliance and building safety, not Columbia. 
(7? Columbus Building Department found and put in writing the opinion that the gas sppllances were in good working 
condib'an, were operating as approved and permitted, and that no unsafe condition existed or was likely In the future, (See 
attached letter of Januar / 22, 2DDB from Ms. Cheryl RoahrlQ-) 
T?? Camen^n Creek has most recently performed random checks of eleven units utilizing, outside, third-party licensed HVAC 
and plumbing technicians and found no safety issues, no evidence of carbon monoxide and tiiat gas appliances are operating 
properly srjd per the code as approved by Columbus Building Department. 
Cameron Creek will immediately contact Ms. Owens to set up a similar evaluation and investigation Of her unit by outside, 
licensed technicians to re-assure the safe operation of gas appliances and to restore the functioning of her detectors. 
1 note that based on Columbia's position and communications at Cameron Creek, Ms. Owens concerns a re understandable, but 
Cameron CreeIc strongly disagrees with Columbia's claims and actions. Perhaps the best approach for Ms. Owens is to do her 
part to keep her smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors funaional and contact the Cameron Creek property management 
or maintenance staff If a problem with the units arises. 
We ask that any evidence provided to Ms. Owens by Columbia be provided to the property management staff for evaluation. 
Cameron Creek will not a a on Ms. Owens' request for payment. We will also be communicating directly to Ms. Owens that her 
rent is due and payable under the tenms of her lease. 
Thank you for your consideration In allowing us to respond. Please contact me directly to answer any further questions at (614) 
340-7415. 

Sincerely, 
Thomas L. Hart 
Attorney at Law, 

Attachments to be sent via regular mail 
10/09/ZDOB jem MAIL OTTO Forward Business response to Consumer 
1D/21/2Q03 OttOBBB No Consumer Response- Assumed Resolved with Letter 
1 0 / 2 1 / 2 0 0 8 OttOBBB Inform Business - Case Closed ASSUMED RESOLVED 
1 0 / 2 1 / 2 0 0 8 OttOBBB Case closed - Assumed RESOLVED 
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Better Business Bureau serving Central Ohio 
1159 Dublin Rd. 

ff-»-ff-»B-» Columbus, OH 43215 
OiSo. "^ l̂- C&H) 486-633$ / (800) 759-240D Fax: (614) 486-6631 
s t a r t •>^'SllTT>«!l 

September 23, 2008 | S < g I g 2 W 5 S 

Ms. Melissa Kauffman, Property Manager m n r i A fi ?nnH 
Camerbn Creek Apartments ^ vj u iuuo ,̂  
1900 Cardinal Trail Dr ^ ^ 
Gailoway, OH 43119-8495 °^^ 

RE: Case # 70050523: Ms. Valerie Owens 

Thank you Tor this opportunity to help your business with a complaint BBB received on 
September 22, 2008 from Valerie Owens and assigned case# 70050523. 

By submitting this complaint to BBB, the consumer acknowledged Chat in order to assist fn 
processing their complaint they authorized BBB to share their complaint with the business 
involved. And they authorized the Business to share what may be non-public Information 
about them with BBB. 

BBB realizes there are two sides to every story. Please share your current position with 
our BBB by October 3, 2008 to help us understand what happened and so we can update 
the consumer. 

Sometimes a company's explanation is ail BBB needs to help a consumer understand how 
the terms and conditions of the business transaction have been fulfilled. Other times, BBB 
helps a company convey an offer or adjustment in the interest of customer service and 
preserving trust in the marketplace. The fastest and easiest way to respond to and review 
this complaint, Is to use the web link below embedded with the case number and a 
password BBB provides only to your business. Type the link into your web browser, or 
click on it to go directly to the compiaint online and enter your response: 

h t tp : / /cent ra lohio ,bbb.org /compla in t /v iew/70050523/b/08296effed 

Several exchanges of Information may be needed as part of the dispute resolution 
process, and we appreciate your patience when this happens. BBB resolves most 
complaints within 30 days. We invite you to review all of the options BBB offers to help 
resolve complaints at www.dr.bbb.org/ComSenseAlt. These Include conciliation, mediation 
and arbitration. 

While BBB is trying to help resolve this complaint, we generally will not include 
information about it in the BBB reliability report available to the public on your business. 
When our dispute resolution efforts are complete, this complaint most likely will be 
detailed in the report. BBB reports may be Viewed anytime online at www.bbb.org. 

You can also review your company's entire customer experience history with our BBB 
online anytime through the MyCompIaints website interface. Contact me to obtain more 
information about access to MyCompIaints. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph Mullin, Dispute Resolution Consultant 
BBB Complaint Department 
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Better Business Bureau serving Central Ohio 
1169 Dublin Rd. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Tel: (614) 486-6336 / (aOO) 759--2400 Fax: (614) 486-6633 

ilanV/mTiull 

October 5, 2008 

Ms. Melissa Kauffman, Property Manager 
Cameron Creek Apartments 
1900 Cardinal Trail Dr 
Galloway, OH 43119-8495 

RE: Case # 70050523: Ms. Valerie Owens 

Previously our office provided your company with a letter of complaint from the consumer 
listed above. Our records indicate that we have not yet received a response from you (n 
this matter. The details of the consumer's concern are attached herein. Please review this 
matter and advise us of your position. 

As a neutral third party, the BBB can help to resolve the matter. Often complaints'are a 
result of misunderstandings that a company wants to know about and correct. 

In the interest of time and good customer relations, please provide the BBB with written 
verirication of your position in this matter by October 16, 2008. Your prompt response will 
allow BBB to be of service to you and your customer in reaching a mutually agreeable 
resolution. Please inform us if you have contacted your customer directly and already 
resolved this matter. 

The BBB develops and maintains Reliability Reports on companies in our service area. This 
information is available to the public and is frequently used by potential customers. Your 
cooperation in responding to this complaint becomes a permanent part of your file with 
the BBB. Failure to promptly give attention to this matter may be reflected in the report 
we give to consumers about your company. 

We encourage you to use our ONLJNE COMPIAINT system to respond to this complaint. 
The following URL (website address) below will take you directly to this complaint and you 
will be able to enter your response there: 

http://cenl:raIohio.bbb.org/complaint/view/70050523/b/08296effSd 

If you are unable to respond using the internet, then please respond in writing by fax or 
postal mail to the address above. 

We look forward to your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincere lŷ  

Joseph Mullin ^ 
Dispute Resolution Consultant I'li, 
BBB Complaint Department i [|Q1[ 1 0 2008 
jmuliin@columbus-ohbbb.org 

BY: 
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Better Business Bureau serving Central Ohio | 
COMPLAINT A C n v i T Y REPORT Case # 7 0 0 5 0 5 2 3 
Cottsumer Info; Owens, Ms. Valerie 

1981 Red Forest Lane 
Galloway, OH 43119 

-614 516-5556 

Business Info: Cameron Creek Apartments 

614 853-1715 

Coinsumer's Original Complaint; 
1 recieved a letter from Columbia Gas of Ohio stating tJiai they will be turning off the gas in every unit of Cameron Creek Apts 
starting on Oct. 13th. It Is stated in the letter that the conditions we are living In are dangerous as there is improper ventilation for 
the furnace and water heater. I called Cameron Creek rental office to obtain answers as X am extremely concerned and was bald by 
Rehtal Ag&nt Heather, chat 1 need to disregard the letter from the Gas company. She was very abrasive end rude. She refused to 
answer any of my questions. I then called the gas company to inquire. The representative from the Gas company asked me several 
questions according to my response to these questions she sent a technician out IMMEDIATLEY. The tech came in and shut off my 
gas, he said tiie condibon was very dangerous and Instructed me to NOT LIGHT THE PILOT QGHTS. He said because of the 
improper/not up to code venting system, 1 am at great risk Tor carbon Monoxide Poisoning. I informed him that last winter my 
Carbon Monoxide Detector kept going off all winter. I, at that time, had called the rental office to Inform them, they sent out a 
maintence man to assess the situation. After that it never went off again. The gas technib'on then took off the cover of the Carbon 
Monoxide Detector end discover It had been DISCONNECTED! Also che battery had bean removed, i have placed a call to the 
corporate office, McCormsclc, Baron, and Ragan and no one has called me back. The gas tech also said that they WILL In fact be 
disconnecting all gas services to Cameron Creek Apts on starting on Oct 13,2008. The letter from Columbia gas states that 
Cameron Creek refuses to correct/repair the ventilation problems and thaf s why t h ^ are disconnecting all of the units' gas. 

Cqnsumer's Desired Resolution: 
I would like this ventilation system fully repaired. I would like to add that no one ever mentioned this situation to me upon renting 
this apartment. I would like a full refund of all monies 1 have paid. 

BSB Processing 

09/2O/2D08 web BBB Complaint Received by BBB 
0 9 / 2 2 / 2 0 0 3 Jem BBB Complaint Validated by BBB Operator 
0 9 / 2 2 / 2 0 0 8 Otto MAIL Send Acknowledgement to Consumer 
0 9 / 2 2 / 2 0 0 8 Otto MAIL Inform Business of Complaint 
1 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 8 OttOBBB No response to first notice to business 
10/D6/2008 ottOMAlL Consumer- Have You Heard From the Company 
1 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 8 OttOBBB Second Notice to Business 
1 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 8 OttOBBB Second Notice to Business - Inform Primary Contact 
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October 8, 2008 

Mr. Joseph Mullin 
Dispute Resolution Consultant 
BBB Complaint Department 
Better Business Bureau of Central Ohio 
1169 Dublin Road 
Columbus. Ohio 43215 

Dear Mr. Mullin: 

I am responding to the complaint of Ms. Valerie Owens, Case Number 
70050523 received by the Better Business Bureau on September 20, 2008, on 
behalf of Ms. Melissa Kauffman, Property Manager of the Cameron Creek 
Apartments ("Cameron Creek") in Galloway, Ohio. 

Ms. Kauffman did not receive the complaint until October 6, 2008, thus 
this response does not meet the requested timeframe for responding in your 
September 23, 2008 letter. Please by assured that Ms. Kauffman and Cameron 
Creek fully intend to participate in the Bureau's dispute resolution process and 
we hope that this response will meet your requirements. 

By way of background information, Cameron Creek has been in a dispute 
with Columbia Gas of Ohio ("Columbia") for the last 21 months regarding code 
compliance and the functioning of gas appliances. Columbia's position is based 
on its view of which building code should apply to the apartment complex, and its 
position that current codes are better and should apply to the ten-plus year old 
buildings, rather than any verified and documented safety threat. 

The dispute has led to the filing of a formal compiaint by the owners of 
Cameron Creek at the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, asking among other 
things to enjoin Columbia from terminating gas service. Columbia has most 
recently sent alarming letters to all residents outlining their claims of unsafe 
conditions and the threat of the termination of gas service on October 13^ .̂ 
Based on Columbia's almost continual claims and communications to residents 
about the dangers of carbon monoxide in the apartments, claims that Cameron 
Creek vigorously disputes, last March, the property management company 
installed hard-wired carbon monoxide detectors in each apartment that include a 
battery back up function. 
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A review of the maintenance history of Ms. Owens' apartment reveals 
several service matters over the last year or so. but no service related call or 
action related to her smoke or carbon monoxide alarm units. There is no 
evidence or reason to suggest that Cameron Creek's maintenance staff would 
disable such devices. In actuality, based the dispute with Columbia , Cameron 
Creek took the proactive step of installing the carbon monoxide detectors and 
has a strong incentive to make sure they function properly to protect its residents. 
Cameron Creek's maintenance staff constantly re-install detectors and batteries 
as it is common for residents to disable them. 

Cameron Creek is unable to explain how the detector in Ms. Owens unit 
was disabled, except that it was not disabled by Cameron Creek staff. Cameron 
Creek has recently witnessed several visits from Columbia where 
communications with residents have been alarming but no documentation of an 
actual safety issue has been forthcoming. Based on the most recent pattern of 
Columbia visits, ! ask to review any evidence or written record of carbon 
monoxide readings by Columbia in Ms. Owens* apartment, in order to further 
evaluate the claims made. 

Cameron Creek has re-assured Ms. Owens that her apartment's gas 
appliances are safe through the following actions: 

> Gas appliances were installed after review, inspection, permitting 
and approval for occupancy by the Columbus Building Department, 
the regulatory authority that by law oversees building and 
occupancy safety at the local level. 

> The apartment complex has over a ten year operating history with 
no carbon monoxide or gas appliance safety incidents. 

> Early in the year, Cameron Creek asked the Columbus Building 
Department's Supervisor of Mechanical Inspections to visit the 
complex and review the functioning of gas appliances and the 
appropriate code. Again, it is the Columbus Building Department, 
which by law determines both code compliance and building safety, 
not Columbia. 

> Columbus Building Department found and put in writing the opinion 
that the gas appliances were in good working condition, were 
operating as approved and permitted, and that no unsafe condition 
existed or was likely in the future, (See attached letter of January 
22, 2008 from Ms. Cheryl Roahrig.) 

> Cameron Creek has most recently performed random checks of 
eleven units utilizing, outside, third-party licensed HVAC and 
plumbing technicians and found no safety issues, no evidence of 
carbon monoxide and that gas appliances are operating properly 
and per the code as approved by Columbus Building Department. 
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Cameron Creek will immediately contact Ms. Owens to set up a similar 
evaluation and investigation of her unit by outside, licensed technicians to re­
assure the safe operation of gas appliances and to restore the functioning of her 
detectors. 

I note that based on Columbia's position and communications at Cameron 
Creek, Ms. Owens concerns are understandable, but Cameron Creek strongly 
disagrees with Columbia's claims and actions. Perhaps the best approach for 
Ms. Owens is to do her part to keep her smoke alarms and carbon monoxide 
detectors functional and contact the Cameron Creek properly management or 
maintenance staff if a problem with the units arises. 

We ask that any evidence provided to Ms. Owens by Columbia be 
provided to the property management staff for evaluation: Cameron Creek will 
not act on Ms. Owens* request for payment. We wil\ also be communicating 
directly to Ms. Owens that her rent is due and payable under the terms of her 
lease. 

Thank you for your consideration in allowing us to respond. Please 
contact me directly to answer any further questions at (614) 340-7415. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas L. 
Attorney at Law 
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BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILrriES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Complaint o£ Camexon 
Creek Apartments, 

Complainant, 

Case No-. 08-1091^A-CSS 

Columbia Gas of Ohio^Jnc./ 

Respondent 

ENTRY 

The attomey exaininer finds: 

(1) On September 17,2008, Cameron Creek Apaxhnents (complainant), " 
which is an apartment complex with 240 units, filed a complaint 
against Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (Columbia). Among other 
things, the complainant contends that Columbia has demanded 
major sbructm-al retrofitting of the ventilation to the gas appliances 
fot all 240 units in the complex by October 13, 2GQB. H such 
retrofitting is not done by that time, Colximbia has threatened to 
shut off the gas service to all of the units. 

The complainant states that the ventilation of the gas appliances in 
the apartments is adequate, does not represent a hazardous 
condition, and meets the safety code that was in effect for the local 
building juxisdirtion at the time the complex was approved for 
construction in 1996. Furthermore, the complainant avers that it 
has responded to Columbia's concerns by replacing suspect gas 
appliances, installing carbon monoxide monitors in each unit, 
retaining an engineer to review the applicable building, codes, 
asking the city and state buildiag authorities to inspect 

* representative units, documenting maintenance protocol, and 
ensuring appropriate maintenance and combustion air adequacy. 

Therefore, among other things, the complainant requests that the 
Commission enjoin Columbia from disconnecting service to the 
complainant's apartment complex on Octol>er 13,2008. 

Thla ia t a c a r t i f y that, t he iiuagee appearing a ra an 
accurate and complete raproduct ion of a case f i l e 
document del ivered in ttie regular course at husjlneao^ 
T.:>rhnTf!TRn '^^/T^ Data ProcegBed / m f ? - ' 
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(2) Columbia is a public utility as defined in Section 4905.02, Revised 
Code, and, as such, is subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. 

(3) By entry issued October 1,2008, the Commission, fnfer alia, ordered 
Columbia to file a substantive response to the complainant's 

• request that the Commission stay Columbia's disconnection of 
service wMe-this case is pending. 

(4) On October 5,2D08, Columbia filed a response to the complainant's 
request that Columbia's disconnection of service to the apartment 
complex be stayed during the pendency of this case. In its 

- response, Columbia admits that it notified the residents of the . 
apartment complex that it intends to terminate gas service to their 
apartments, beginning on October 13, 2008. In support of its 
decision, Columbia states that it believes that the ventilation of the 
gas appliances in the apartments poses a safety risk and, therefore, 
the company is concerned about the possible health risks to ihe 
residents of the complex. Columbia acknowledges, however, that 
the lack of gas service during the autmnn and vrinter months will 
cause inconvenience and could potentially cause health risks to the 
residents as well. Because Columbia trusts that the merits of this 
case will be weighed in a timely manner, Colmnbia states that it 
will not oppose an order not to discoimect gas service to the 
apartment complex due to the improper combustion/ventilation/ 
dilution of air configurations while this case is pending. Colmnbia 
further states that it will not" oppose such a stay only if the order 
reserves Columbia's right to disconnect service to any of the 
apartment tmits if disconnection is necessary to prevent or resolve 
a presently or imminently hazardous situation, such as a natural 
gas leak or a dangerous build-up oi carbon monoxide, 

(5) Based upon the information in the complaint and Columbia's 
response it is evident that Columbia intends to terminate service fo 
the apartment complex on October 13,2008, unless the Conunission 
issues an order staying the terminatioiL Pursuant to Rule 4901-9-
01(E), Ohio Administrative Code, the attomey examiner has the 
authority in a complaint case to prohibit teimination of service to a 
complainant during the pendency of the complaint. Accordingly, 
under the circumstances presented in this case, the attomey 
examiner finds • it appropriate to proMbit Columbia from 
terminating service to the apartment complex due to the alleged 
improper combustion/ventiiation/dilution of air configurations 
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during the pendency of this matter or until the Commission orders 
otherwise. Columbia's customers at the apartment complex shaU 
continue to pay to Columbia all amounts for cturent service that 
are bilted by Columbia-. Furthermore, the attomey examiner Bnds 
that, if, during the pendency of this complaint, Columbia 
determines that disconnection to any individual unit in the 
apartment complex is necessary in order to prevent or resolve a 
presently or imminently hazardous situation, such as a natural gas 
leak or a dangerous build-up of carbon monoxide, Columbia may 
disconnect service to that unit. In the event Columbia disconnects 
any uriit during the pendency of this case, Columbia shall SIQ 
notice of the discormection and an explanation of the circumstances 
surrounding the disconnection in this docket within three calendar 
days of the disconnection. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED, That, in accordance with finding (5), during the pendency of this 
proceeding or until the Commission orders otherwise, Columbia shall not terminate 
service to the apartment complex, unless discormection to any individual unit in the 
apartment complex is necessary in order to prevent or resolve a presently or immiaently 
hazardous situation. It is, further, 

ORDERED, That, if Columbia disconnects a unit during the pendency of this case, 
Columbia shaU file notice of the disconnection m this docket within three calendar days. It 
iŝ  further, 

ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon each party of record. 

JIONOFOHIO 

By: Christine M.T. Pirik 
Attomey Examiner 

ct 

Entered in the Joumal 

Rene^J.Jenkina 
Secretary 
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Oct . 16. 3008 1:06PM !^o. 9750 P. 

Cameron 
Creek 

October 16.2008 

Valerie Owens 
1981 Red Forest Laue 
Galloway, OH 43119 

Dear Valerje, 

Because we take your concerns regarding a possible carbon monoxide breach, seriuuslyj 
we have scheduled to have an HVAC and plumbing company check out your entire 
meclianical system. Your carbon monoxide/smoke detector will also be iiispectcd to 
make sure it is in working order. The inspection is scheduled for Monday October 20, 
2008. Don, our Maintenance Supervisor, wili accompany the technicians while Ihey ate 
in your home. 

Please make sure that you have any animals properly restrained. 

Also, you were given notice yesterday that your building was up m rotation to have the 
Hirnace filter changed and all detectors inspected today. "While there, Bob re-hooked up 
the carbon monoxide detector against your boyJrjend.s request Your t)oyfTiend called the 
ofGcc at 12:07pm and told Heather that your carbon monoxide/smoke detector had been 
going off ever ^ince and that that was the reason he disconnected it in the first place. 

We immediately sent Don over to replace the device. Once there, your boylriend told 
Don that he had disconnected the device himself and he had no idea why Columbia Gas 
was blaming Cameron Creek. In light of this information, wc request that you withdraw 
your complaint with the BBB now that the basis of yo\ir complaint has changed. 

Sincerely, 

Melissa Kaufftnan 
Property Manager 
Cameron Creek Apaitments 

Cc: f i k 
Tom Hart, Attomey At Law 

1900 Cardinal Trail Drive > Galloway, Ohio 43119 • (614)853-1715 CCA0176 
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October 20, 2008 

Mr. Joseph Mullin 
Dispute Resolution Consultant 
BBB Complaint Department 
1169 Dublin Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: Case No. 70050523: Wis. Valerie Owens 

Dear Mr. Mullin: 

I am responding to your October 6, 2008 letter to Melissa Kauffman of the 
Cameron Creek Apartments. 1 have included the correspondence of October 8, 
2008 that was sent to you previously on this matter in case you did not receive it. 
i had attempted to file this response with your organization via regular mail and 
your online compiaint system but was apparently unsuccessful. 

I have enclosed the Entry and Order of the Public Utilities Commission of 
Ohio (PUCO) dated October 8. 2008 in case number 08-.1091-GA-CSS. The 
Entry and Order by the PUCO attorney examiner ruled in favor of the Cameron 
Creek Apartments in enjoining Columbia Gas of Ohio from terminating service to 
the apartment complex while the formal complaint filed by Cameron Creek is 
pending resolution at the PUCO. I have also included a letter that Columbia Gas 
wrote that was delivered to all Cameron Creek residents to clarify the situation 
and verity that gas service will not be terminated without evidence of "a presently 
or imminently hazardous situation", such as a natural gas leak or a dangerous 
build-up of carbon monoxide. 

It is Cameron Creek's position that Columbia communicated its warning to 
Ms. Owens based their view of code compliance relative to gas appliance 
combustion/ventilation and installation rather than any true safety issue. Tliis was 
consistent with other Columbia inspection practices and communications at the 
Cameron Creek Apartments. Subsequent testing of apartment units at Cameron 
Creek revealed no carbon monoxide safety concerns and the Columbus Building 

CCA0177 
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Mr. Joseph Mullin 
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Department previously determined that the apartments were code compliant and 
safe. Cameron Creek has offered to test Ms. Owens' apartment in a similar 
manner and address her disabled carbon monoxide detector. Please find the 
enclosed letter of October 16, 2008 to Ms. Owens from Melissa Kauffman, 
Property Manager of Cameron Creek Apartments. 

I hope that this additional and updated information is helpful. Please be 
assured that Cameron Creek Apartments' management takes Ms. Owens' 
concerns seriously and has acted to address them. Please contact me directly 
with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Ms. Melissa Kauffman 

TLH/kse 
#210770v1 
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